



919-WP-2087-

2026:BHC-AUG:20594-DB

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**919 WRIT PETITION NO. 2087 OF 2016**

Yuvraj Santrao Bhole And Others

....Petitioners

**VERSUS**

The State Of Maharashtra And Others

.....Respondents

.....

Mr. Patil N.P. Jamalpurkar, Advocate for the Petitioners

Ms. Vaishali S. Chaudhari, AGP for the Respondents - State

.....

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 2089 OF 2016

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 2091 OF 2016

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 2096 OF 2016

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 3013 OF 2016

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 3012 OF 2016

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 3011 OF 2016

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 3014 OF 2016

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 3015 OF 2016

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 3006 OF 2016

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 3017 OF 2016

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 3007 OF 2016

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 3005 OF 2016

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 3018 OF 2016

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 3008 OF 2016

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 3009 OF 2016

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 4198 OF 2016

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 3010 OF 2016

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 3016 OF 2016

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 4199 OF 2016

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 4202 OF 2016

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 4201 OF 2016

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 4203 OF 2016

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 4197 OF 2016

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 4200 OF 2016



**CORAM : R. G. AVACHAT &  
NEERAJ P. DHOTE, JJ.**

**DATE : 01.07.2025**

**PER COURT :**

1. By this Writ Petition, the Petitioners are seeking directions in view of the decisions by this Court in Writ Petition No.990/1993 decided on 08/04/2005 and Writ Petition No.2861/2012 decided on 02/05/2014. The relevant observation from order passed in Writ Petition No.2861/2012 reads as under :

“27. On this backdrop, we feel that the Chief Secretary of State of Maharashtra to intervene in the matter by conveying a joint meeting of Principal Secretary of Women and Child Development Department and the Principal Secretary of Finance Department of State of Maharashtra and in consonance with the observations made in the judgment and order passed in writ petition No.990 of 1993, by taking into consideration the aims and objects of Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act 2000 (Amended Act 2006), in the light of recommendations made by respondent No.3 Commissioner, Woman and Child Development, Maharashtra state, Pune, dated 5.2.2007, 29.4.2011 and 13.2.2012 and also the Government Resolution dated 18.3.2014 issued by the Government and take appropriate decision or cause to take decision in the matter on or before 30.6.2014. We hope and expect that the Chief Secretary of State of Maharashtra will adhere to the above directions.”

2. This Court in this Petition on 09/12/2021 had passed the order, the relevant observation reads as under :

“6. Considering the above, we expect the learned AGP to take specific instructions as to whether the above referred judgments in which the pay structuring of employees working in NGO operated Child Welfare Homes should be at par with the employees of the State Government, whether the principle of equal wages for equal work should be made applicable or not and whether the Government would sanction salary grants to such Balgruha? We would appreciate if a short affidavit is filed or even tendered across the bar on 17.12.2021.”



3. The learned AGP appearing for the Respondents – State seeks some time to take instructions from the office of Chief Secretary.

4. In view of the above, we expect that the learned AGP shall inform the concerned Respondent – Authority, including the Chief Secretary about the above-referred orders and make submission on the next date. Since the Petition is of 2016, list the same on 18/07/2025, in the same category.

[NEERAJ P. DHOTE, J.]

[R.G. AVACHAT, J.]

Sameer/July-2025